

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

DYLAN BRANDT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Arkansas, No. 4:21-cv-00450-JM

**Brief of Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.,
National Women’s Law Center, and 20 Additional LGBTQ and
Women’s Rights Organizations as *Amici Curiae* in Support of
Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

Gretchen Borchelt
Sunu Chandy
Dorianne Mason
Alison Tanner
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180

Nicholas “Guilly” Guillory
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Ste. 500
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 219-8585

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

Karen Loewy
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1776 K Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 804-6245

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Arkansas’s Health Care Ban is subject to heightened scrutiny because it discriminates based on sex.	6
a. The Ban facially discriminates based on sex.	7
b. The Ban discriminates based on sex stereotypes.	9
c. The Ban discriminates based on sex because it discriminates based on gender transition.	11
d. The Ban discriminates based on sex because it discriminates based on transgender status.	13
II. Arkansas’s Ban is also independently subject to heightened scrutiny because it discriminates based on transgender status.....	14
III. Arkansas’s Ban is subject to strict scrutiny because it interferes with constitutionally-protected fundamental rights of parents to seek medical care for their children.....	24
IV. The Ban triggers strict scrutiny for the additional reason that it infringes the protected liberty interests of transgender minors in their own bodily autonomy.	27
V. The Health Care Ban cannot be justified based on Arkansas’s purported interest in protecting minors.	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F.Supp.3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	15, 17, 20, 22
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	29
<i>Arroyo González v. Rosselló Nevares</i> , 305 F.Supp.3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018)	22
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F.Supp.3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	15, 20
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00824, 2021 WL 5052661 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 31, 2021).....	13
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	29, 30
<i>Bishop v. Colaw</i> , 450 F.2d 1069 (8th Cir. 1971).....	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	1, 6, 8, 13
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F.Supp.3d 979 (W.D. Wisc. 2018).....	8
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00450 2021 WL 3292057 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 2, 2021) ...	14, 26

<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	29-30
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	14
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>D.T. v. Christ</i> , No. CV-20-00484, 2021 WL 3419055 (D. Ariz. Aug. 5, 2021)	21
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	27
<i>Emrik v. Chemung Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 911 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560, 571 (6th Cir. 2018).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Evancho v. Pine–Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F.Supp.3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	15, 20, 22, 23
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F.Supp.3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018).....	15, 23
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F.Supp.3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F.Supp.3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	15

<i>Fletcher v. Alaska</i> , 443 F.Supp.3d 1024 (D. Alaska 2020).....	2, 8
<i>Foster v. Andersen</i> , No. 18-2552, 2019 WL 329548 (D. Kan. Jan. 25, 2019)	17
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6, 9
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Grimm</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2878 (2021).....	7
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	21-22
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), as amended (Aug. 28, 2020).....	passim
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	27
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F.Supp.3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020).....	21
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 446 F.Supp.3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	2, 10
<i>Kadel v. N. Carolina State Health Plan for Tchrs. & State Emps.</i> , 12 F.4th 422 (4th Cir. 2021)	2, 20, 31
<i>Kanuszewski v. Michigan Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>King v. Olmsted Cnty.</i> , 117 F.3d 1065 (8th Cir. 1997).....	24

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	1-2, 28
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F.Supp.2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	22
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.</i> , 286 F.Supp.3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....	15
<i>Manzano v. South Dakota Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 60 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	21
<i>McNally v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1976).....	27-28
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	25
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F.Supp.3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	15
<i>Nunez ex rel. Nunez v. San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	1, 27, 28
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	24-25
<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	25-26, 29, 30

<i>Planned Parenthood of Rocky Mountains Servs., Corp. v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	26, 27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	16
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	24
<i>Ramos v. Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , 507 F.Supp.3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)	15, 16, 20, 24
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	30
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	27
<i>Rogers v. City of Little Rock, Ark.</i> , 152 F.3d 70 (8th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11, 12

<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Toomey v. Arizona</i> , No. CV-19-00035, 2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019).....	11, 13
<i>Treistman ex rel. AT v. Greene</i> , 754 F.App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	24
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6, 10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	27
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	27
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7, 9, 16
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F.Supp.2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	21
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 485 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	2
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	1, 16

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) 16, 21, 22

Winston v. Lee,
470 U.S. 753 (1985).....27

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....27

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-1501(5) (2021)..... 7

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-1501(6)(A) (2021)..... 10

H.B. 1570, 93rd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2021)..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 4

Other Authorities

2021 set a record for anti-transgender bills. Here’s how you can support the community, PBS NewsHour (Dec. 30, 2021 6:44PM EST),
<https://tinyurl.com/2p8c4h94>..... 19

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Position Statement on Discrimination Against Transgender and Gender Variant Individuals* (July 2012),
<https://bit.ly/3qIszWv>..... 20

Jack L. Turban, et al., *Access to gender-affirming hormones during adolescence and mental health outcomes among transgender adults*, PLoS ONE 17(1):e0261039, (Jan. 12, 2022),
<https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0261039> 32

Lindsay Mahowald, Sharita Gruberg, and John Halpin, Ctr. for Am. Progress, *The State of the LGBTQ Community in 2020 A National Public Opinion Study* (Oct. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yc6vctku>..... 17

Madeleine Carlisle, *Anti-Trans Violence and Rhetoric Reached Record Highs Across America in 2021*, TIME (Dec. 30, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3dcpas6r> 19

Nat’l Acad. of Sciences, Eng’g, and Med., *Understanding the Well-Being of LGBTQI+ Populations* (2020), at 12-10, <https://doi.org/10.17226/25877> 32

Priya Krishnakumar, *This record-breaking year for anti-transgender legislation would affect minors the most*, CNN.com (Apr. 15, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3xun7z7x> 19

Sam Levin, *Mapping the anti-trans laws sweeping America: ‘A war on 100 fronts’*, The Guardian (June 14, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/mwy2m3bm> 19

Sandy E. James and Bamby Salcedo, Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal. and TransLatin@ Coalition, *2015 U.S. Transgender Survey: Report on the Experiences of Latino/a Respondents* (Oct. 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/4mp8xusw>..... 18

Sandy E. James et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* (Dec. 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/bmhahmtz>..... 17

Sandy E. James, et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., Black TransAdv. and Nat’l Black Justice Coal., *2015 U.S. Transgender Survey: Report on the Experiences of Black Respondents* (Sept. 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/ycyv9vnh> 18
